transactions are denominated. The functional currency of those
subsidiaries operating in PRC is RMB in which most of its
transactions are denominated. Certain bank balances and bank
borrowings of the Group are denominated in United States
Dollar (“US$”) amounting to approximately HK$2,983,159,000
(2011: HK$561,057,000) and HK$694,313,000 (2011:
HK$433,974,000), respectively. In addition, certain financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss are denominated in
US$ amounting to approximately HK$2,486,676,000 (2011:
HK$1,011,431,000). Moreover, bonds are denominated in US$
amounting to approximately HK$6,161,708,000 (2011: HK$nil).
The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging
policy as HK$ is effectively pegged to US$. However, the
management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will
consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should
the need arises.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change of 0.5% (2011: 0.5%) in exchange
rate of US$ against HK$ while all other variables are held
constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the end of the reporting period for a 0.5% (2011:
0.5%) change in foreign currency rates.

Year ended 31 December
截至十二月三十一日止年度

2012 2011
二零一二年 二零一一年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

(Decrease) increase in profit for the year 年內溢利（減少）增加
 — if HK$ weakens against US$  — 倘若港元兌美元貶值 (6,931) 5,692
 — if HK$ strengthens against US$  — 倘若港元兌美元升值 6,931 (5,692)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is
unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the
year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the
year.

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to
fixed-rate bank borrowings, fixed coupon rate bonds and
fixed-rate balances with a jointly controlled entity. The Group is
also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk relating to the
Group’s floating-rate bank deposits and bank borrowings. The
Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy.
However, the management monitors interest rate exposure and